RESOLUTION NO. 24R-03-49

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL APPROVING THE BOOKING AGENT AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL AND OLD SKOOL GANG VENTURES, INC. FOR THE LAUDERHILL'S 2024 JAZZIN IN THE PARK EVENT WHICH WAS HELD ON MARCH 2, 2024 AT WEST KEN LARK PARK IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$9,700.00 AND FOR THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL'S 2024 JAMMIN IN THE PARK EVENT TO BE HELD ON SATURDAY APRIL 20, 2024 AT THE CENTRAL BROWARD REGIONAL PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$95,600.00; AUTHORIZING RETROACTIVE APPROVAL OF THE AGREEMENTS AS NECESSARY; PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT FROM THE APPROPRIATE BUDGET CODE NUMBERS; PROVIDING TERMS AND CONDITIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (REQUESTED BY CITY MANAGER, DESORAE GILES-SMITH).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The Booking Agent Agreement between the City of Lauderhill and Old Skool Gang Ventures, Inc. to secure the services of stage management and acquisition of artists Lee Kelly and the DWHAS Band, Careless Vibez, Melodic Vibrations, MC Rodney Baltimore & DJ DYZELL to appear and perform at the City of Lauderhill's 2024 Jazzing in the Park Event on Saturday, March 2, 2024 at West Ken Lark Park, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby retroactively approved.

SECTION 2. The Booking Agent Agreement between the City of Lauderhill and Old Skool Gang Ventures, Inc. to secure the services of stage management and acquisition of artists Midnight Star, Howard Hewitt, Adina Howard, Old Skool Gang, MC Rodney Baltimore & DJ DYZELL to appear and perform at the City of Lauderhill`s 2024 Jammin in the Park Event on Saturday, April 24, 2024 at the Central Broward Regional Park, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The City Manager and all appropriate city officials are authorized to execute this Agreement and any other documents required to fulfill the terms of this Resolution, which shall be approved retroactively as necessary.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. Payment in an amount not to exceed the total of \$105,300.00 for both events from the appropriate Budget Code Number(s) is hereby approved.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage		
DATED this day of	_, 2024.	
PASSED AND ADOPTED on first reading this	_ day of	

	PRESIDING OFFICER
	ATTEST:
	CITY CLERK
MOTION	
M. DUNN D. GRANT	Approved as to Form
L. MARTIN S. MARTIN K. THURSTON	Angel Petti Rosenberg City Attorney